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MR. SPEAKER: As Steel Minister
I stated that.

sHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
Propodals were framed. As the hon.
Minister is a pioneer of the projects
of the entire country and not for
Andhra Pradesh alone and as experts
have stated that this is the best site
with all materials availability there
and since he is vascillating and daily
making some statements with no firm
views, I want to know whethcr he is
going to complete this project in
Vizag or not.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: I had al-
ready said that I have not let down
my neighbour.

SHRI B. RACHAIAH: Arising out
of the answer to the question, I
would like to know from the hon.
Minister as to what are the allocations
made to some of the projects which
he was kind enough to mention, parti_
cularly, with regard to Vl}jaynagar
Steel Plant.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: Arising out
of the question, I mentioned that a
D.P.R. for the Vijaynagar Stee] Plant
had already been received and the
entire project of Vijaynagar is receiv-
ing the active consideration of the
Government.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Mr, Speak-
er, Sir, my intention to put a question
is this. The Orissa people, after Shri
Patnaik’s becoming a Minister are
-demanding a steel plant—a second one
—in Orissa and there was an agitation
and they are prevailing on you and
also compelling you to instal another
steel plant. In view of that is there
any likelihgod of taking away this
stee] plant from Andhra Pradesh and
creating a rift there? It will also
create a rift in Karnataka. Therefore,
I want a categorical assurance from
him about all these projects.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: I shall
have to become a devotee of Hanuman
to lift away these projects! Neither
I am a devotee of Hanuman nor is it
my proposal to lift a steel plant which
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does not exist. Each steel plant
costs more than a thousand croreg of
rupees. The other day Mr. Subra-
maniam said that they had left a ro-
bust econromy. We are searching for
the robustness. As soon as we find
that robustness surely this plant, along
with others, will be taken up.

Dual Citizenship in Britain

*168. SHRI D. B. CHANDRA GOW-
DA: Will the Minister of EXTER-
NAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the British Government
has proposed the creation of two cate-
gories of British citizenship to define
those who have the right of entry into
Britain and those who do not;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) whether it will have any effect
on the entry of Indians in view of
this dual citizenship?

a rift there? It will also
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI
VAJPAYEE): (a) On 27th April,
1977, the UK Government published a
Green Paper on British nationality to
elicit public reactions. The main sug-
gestion canvassed in the document is
that the present citizenship of the
United Kingdom ang Colonies be re-
placed by two separate citizenships—
a British citizenship for those
who have close ties with the
United Kingdom, and a British Over-
seas Citizenship for the remainder.
Only the first category would have
an unqualified right of free entry to
the United Kingdom.

creating

(b) In the words of the British
Home Secretary their “present Law
on Nationality has for long been out-
moded and difficult to follow.” Ac-
cording to the Green Paper the most
serious drawback js that it does not
provide a ready definition of who has
the right of eniry to the United King-
dom.

(c) The Home Secretary stateq in
the House of Commons on the 27th
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April, 1977 that “the changes discus-
sed in the document would not affect
anyone's existing right of entry to the
United Kingdom.” The object of pub-
lishing a Green Paper is to invite
comments and discussion on possible
changes in existing practice. The
publication of this document does not
necessarily mean that early legisla-
tion is on the way #to introduce two-
tier citizenship in UK. It is unlikely
to lead to legislation for the next two
or three years. It will be Govern-
ment's endeavour to see that the
rights of Indians resident in UK, par-
ticularly in regard to right of entry
for themselves and their dependants,
are protected.

SHRI D. B. CHANDRA GOWDA:
Mr. Speaker, Sir, may I know from
the hon. Minister whether the object
of the Green Paper which has been
circulated is to create two categories
of citizenship implicitly based on
colour. If so, what steps have the
External Affairs Ministry taken to
protect the interests particularly of
the citizen of Asian origin? Second-
ly, the Government of Britain is go-
ing to re-cast its immigration policy
to as to encourage more the white
immigrants, Keeping these two facts
in mind, does the Government of
India proposc to take any steps to

safeguard the interests of the Asian
people?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
1 have already stateq that persons of
Indian origin living in Britain and
holding British passports wthout res-
triction on the duration of their stay
in the UK would become British citi-
zens with the right of permanent resi-
dence if the suggestion made in
the Green Paper are accepted and
given the form of law. But I might
add that the Green Paper is vague in
regard to Indian nationals resident in
Britain who either do not qualify for
British citizenship or prefer to retain
Indian citizenship. When 1 was in
London, this question was discussed
with the British authorities and the
Government of India is keeping a
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close watch on the developments to
ensure that the assurances given by
the British Home Secretary are fully
implemented.

SHRI D. B. CHANDRE GOWDA:
My question was specific and it has .
not been answered.

MR. SPEAKER: He cannot specifi-
cally answer it. It is a delicate ques~
tion and he cannot simply say ‘yes’
or ‘no’.

SHRI D. B. CHANDRE GOWDA:
My question was whether the minis-
ter is aware of the fact that the Green
Paper is trying to create two catego-
rics of citizenship implicitly based on
colour.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
I am aware of the fact that a Green
Paper has been published, but 1 do
not agree with the hon. member when
he says that the paper tries to create
a distinction in regard to citizens on
the basis of colour.

SHRI D. B. CHANDRE GOWDA:
May I know whether this subject of
dual citizenship or immigration policy
was taken up in the recent Common.
wealth Prime Ministers’ Conference or
whether there was any opportunity
for the two Prime Ministers to discuss
this matter officially or unofficially
and if so, what is the outcome? I am
not talking of citizenships of India
and Britain alone, but the seneral
question.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
At the Commonwealth Prime \jinis-
ters’ Conference, bilateral issues are
not discussed. But this cuestion was
distussed when our Prime Minister
met the Prime Minister of the UK.
This question was also discussed when
a parliamentary delegation from the
UK came to Delhi and met me and
other officials of the External Affairs
Ministry. The delegation assured us
that Indian citizens holding Indian
passports will not find any difficulty
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in their entry into the UK nor will
their dependants suffer in any way.

SHR! SHYAMANANDAN MISHRA:

It does appear to me that the repre-
sentatives of the Government of India
and the representatives of the Govern-
ment of the United Kingdom have dis-
cussed this subject in detail. It is also
-quite clear that the Government ex-
amined the Paper in detail. Would it
be the pleasure of the Government to
issue a Green Paper on a Green Paper
so that we are able to know the exact
position?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: I
don't think that the stage has reached
when the Government of India should
come forward with counter papers on
this subject.
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ag Afa &8  wdAE w1 warfag
G, AHY TF I¥ AT ¥ F1E AT
fearf At 3@ &

ST qF TEA F AL WA &7 goarg
g—faEa ¥ wredidi & w19 8 AawE
Y fusad g faadr @l § w1k
garar waw g fv 3 fasmad g2 &,
AT & 9 JHTAAT FT 3G
g

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: The
Foreign Minister has been most specific
and definite with regard to the pro-
blems of Indians residing in Britain
and the problems of Indians living in
the independent African $States now
and the harassment caused to ‘hem.
Now and on many of them are shuttle-
cocked and they are going from one
place to another. May I ask him, Sir,
whether the Government of India are
invited or suo motu going to reply to
the Green Paper stating the (Govern-
ment of India’s position with regara to
some of the points mentioned in tnat
Green Paper. Secondly, he said that
the distinction is not made on the hasis
of colour. I want to know whether he
and the Government have been ratis-
fled that there are no other loopholes
in the proposals of the Green Faper
which may ultimately result in injus-
tice and harassment for the Indian
citizens as well as citizens of other
regions who want to become citizens
of Great Britain.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
The Green Paper has been published
to invite comments from the people
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residing in the United Kingdom, from
the people who reside abroad. The
Government of India has also been
asked to give its comments and we
propose to do so and we have :!ready
done so as our preliminary reaction.
About the second part of the question,
I would like to....

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: The
Minister said that he is satisfied that
the Green Paper does not propose the
dual true citizenship on the bhasis of
colour. But may I ask him whether
he has been satisfied that there are no
loopholes in the present Green Faper
and it does not have two different
categories of colour viz. the one which
may still go in favour of the white and
the other causing harassment and in-
justice to the coloured people?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
I have already said that the Govern-
ment of India is keeping a close watch.
There are no loopholes in the green
paper but we will have to be careful
about the proposed legislation. When
that stage comes we will try to see
that the interest of the people of 1ndian
origin the interest of those who have
Indian passports are fully protected.

SHRI F. HA MOHSIN: The hon.
Minister stated that the Government
of India have already offered their
comments on the green paper. Wanuld
he be pleased to place them on the

(Interruptions)

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
No, not at this stage.

SHRI S. KUNDU: I must thank the
hon. Minister who has been forthright
and specific in saying that the green
paper is not based on any discrimina-
tion of colour. Af the same ‘ime I
should like to know whether it is
possible to restore the facilities which
were available to common citizens who
were going to England: a citizen can
go for about three months and remain
in England.witho_ut. any visa; he is not
being held up at the airport if he has
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not taken permission or visa. Did he
talk of these things with the Home
Secretary? If so would he kindly tell
us what he talked with the Home
Secretary?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
I talked of many things with him; I
talked about the British weather; 1
talked about the restoration of demo-
cracy in India. The specific question
which he has asked was not discussed.

MR. SPEAKER: Tomorrow the de-
mands of the Ministry of External
Affairs are coming up for discussion;
you can speak about that tomorrow.
Next question.

Incentive for Sterilisation

*169. SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to
state:

(a) whether Government have dis-
carded the incentives being given for
sterilisation til] now: and

(b) if so, whether Government pro-
pose to give new incentives to en-
courage sterilisation?
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SHRI K. GOPAL: The convention is
that when the question is in English,
the answer is also in English.....

(Interruptions)





